
211 Written Answers AUGUST i3, 1984 Written Answer$ 212

State

Andhra Pradesh

Assam

Karnataka

Kerala 4

Maharashtra

Orissa

Tamil Nadu

Tripura

West Bengal

Andaman and Nicnbar Islands

Goa, Daman and Diu

Lakshadweep

rofloiLuci i y

All India

fc> A quantity of 9.000 metric tornn of coconut (HI h*« hevn imported by Stale Trading Conwiikm. It It not Intended to Import coconut oH on a regular bask.

(d) Coconut oil b used partly for edfrte purpk>w ard partly for industrial use* parti cularly at raw material for manufacture of toilet soap The entire Indigenous prodoc ikm of coconut crfl Is consumed within the country in either of the ways.

A am tont of CmslW Cauuoikln Act to A raid Malpractices in Supply *f

Fertilisers

31*r SHRI K MALLANNA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(in million nuts)

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

175.3 178.9 178.8

51.8 45.9 45.9

890.0 917.6 930 1*
3036.4 3005.7 2444.3

61.7 61.1 -61.1

98.8 98.8 98.8

1132.4 1019.2 1650 0

1.7 1.7 1.7

32.3 29.4 29.4

97.8 870 87.0

105.0 91.0 100.0

1\A 1 \1 l \ . l

154 15 4 15.5

5720.0 5573.4 5464 3

fa) whether there N any proposal under consideration of Oovemment to have a pro vision in Essential Commodities Act for detention of those Indulging In malpractices in fertilizers supply;

fh) If ao, whether Government also pro pose to make a provision to ensure that no middlemen deprives the farmer* of their legitimate right to get tbe supply of good quality fertiliser at Axed rate ; and

(c) If so. tbe details In thh regard 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) There
Is already a provision in the Prevention of Black marketing aod Maintenance of Supplies of Bssential Commodities Act, 1980 for c*e-
tention of any person with a view to prevent him from acting in any manner prejudicial to the maintenance of supplies of any essential commodity. Fertiliser has already been declared an essential commodity.

(b) and (c). The prices of most of the commonly used fertilisers are statutorily controlled under the Fertiliser (Control)
Order, 1957. The standard specifications of various fertilisers are also fixed under the same Order.

Any body selling fertiliser not conforming to prescribed specifications of charging prices in excess of those fixed under the Fertiliser (Control) Order, 1957 can be punished under the law.

Development of Bacterial Culture

3183. SHRI K. MALLANNA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :.

(a) whether a bacterial culture which enhances the yield of wheat, paddy, potato and pulses by 10 to 50 per cent has been dcve-
\WA\W Ayicuiiutc
Research

(b) if to, tbe details in tbls regard 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Yes, Sir.
Work on bacterial cultures is in pro gress at Indian Agricultural Research Insti tute. However, tbe Indian Agricultural Research Institute. New Delhi have at no stage made a claim that the application of these cultures can increase the yields of different crops upto 50 per cxnt.

(b) T h e IAR1, New Delhi has been doing intensive basic and applied work on bio fertilizers like rhizobia, blue-green algae and more recently on certain other and lesser known non symbiotic nitrogen fixing micro organisms like Asotobacter and Azos-pi r Ilium.

The data obtained from pot culture as well as field experiments have shown that the application of these bacterial cultures can help in increasing the yields from 10 to 15 per cent only.

Cultivation on Dry River and Tank Beds in Summer

3184. SHRI N. DENNIS : Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to introduce cultivation on the dry river and tank beds during summer where moisture and silt are available ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(c) tbe feasibility of various crops which can be raised in these areas ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) FeasibHity-study of growing suitable crops on Diara \and » \n process. Hcw-

Xxto tic wmtivmw utilised by c\iUWa\OTO tor
cucurbits, etc.

Tamil Nadu’s Scheme to Increase Ground nut Production

3185. SHRI N. DENNIS : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether any scheme for increasing production of groundnut^ has been submit ted by Tamil Nadu to Central Government for approval ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) and (b).
Government of India has received only a copy of the proposal namely Project for Intensive Cultivation of Groundnut during 1984-85 under the National Oilseeds Deve

